

Statement of Changes in Equity

	TOTAL EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT								
	Share Capital US\$	Legal Reserve US\$	Retained Earnings US\$	Cumulative Foreign Currency Translation Reserve US\$	(Deficit) Surplus on Treasury Shares' Activity US\$	Treasury Shares US\$	Total US\$	Non Controlling Interest US\$	Total US\$
Balance at December 31, 2013	1,650,000,000	154,380,009	234,569,452	(377,283)	(2,446,798)	(84,210,286)	1,951,915,094	(1,085,732)	1,950,829,362
Allocation to legal reserve from 2014 profit	-	9,690,338	(9,690,338)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	113,703,750	58,946	-	-	113,762,696	-	113,762,696
Acquisition of additional stake in consolidated subsidiaries	-	-	(1,085,732)	-	-	-	(1,085,732)	1,085,732	-
Balance at December 31, 2014	1,650,000,000	164,070,347	337,497,132	(318,337)	(2,446,798)	(84,210,286)	2,064,592,058	-	2,064,592,058
Dividends	-	-	(52,875,411)	-	(18,935,696)	52,044,558	(19,766,549)	-	(19,766,549)
Total comprehensive loss	-	-	(87,212,755)	(122,394)	-	-	(87,335,149)	-	(87,335,149)
Balance at December 31, 2015	1,650,000,000	164,070,347	197,408,966	(440,731)	(21,382,494)	(32,165,728)	1,957,490,360	-	1,957,490,360
Allocation to legal reserve from 2016 profit	-	6,364,999	(6,364,999)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividends	-	-	(35,372,804)	-	(13,673,353)	32,165,728	(16,880,429)	-	(16,880,429)
Total comprehensive income	-	-	75,255,450	68,022	-	-	75,323,472	-	75,323,472
Balance at December 31, 2016	1,650,000,000	170,435,346	230,926,613	(372,709)	(35,055,847)	-	2,015,933,403	-	2,015,933,403
Allocation to legal reserve from 2017 profit	-	31,359	(31,359)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer to retained earnings	-	-	(35,055,847)	-	35,055,847	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss	-	-	(116,367,756)	306,241	-	-	(116,061,515)	-	(116,061,515)
Balance at December 31, 2017	1,650,000,000	170,466,705	79,471,651	(66,468)	-	-	1,899,871,888	-	1,899,871,888
Impact for adopting IFRS9 at January 1, 2018	-	-	(901,062)	-	-	-	(901,062)	-	(901,062)
Restated balance at January 1, 2018	1,650,000,000	170,466,705	78,570,589	(66,468)	-	-	1,898,970,826	-	1,898,970,826
Allocation to legal reserve from 2018 profit	-	7,840	(7,840)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	(115,689,425)	41815	-	-	(115,647,610)	-	(115,647,610)
Balance at December 31, 2018	1,650,000,000	170,474,545	(37,126,676)	(24,653)	-	-	1,783,323,216	-	1,783,323,216